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September 7, 2000

Mr. John T. Doughty

Community Development Director

City of Watsonville

215 Union Street, Second Floor

Watsonville, CA  95076-5009

 Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-00-194

Dear Mr. Doughty:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties as a Director of the Watsonville Community Development Department under the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Your questions appear to be general and precautionary in nature, and involve other future conduct not specifically described in your letter.  Thus, we are treating these questions as requests for informal assistance.  (Reg. 18329(b)(8)(C) and (D).)  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Reg. 18329(c)(3).)  Further, please note that our advice is limited to the facts presented.  (Section 83114; In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  

QUESTION
Your spouse is considering employment with Pacific Municipal Consultants, a current city contractor.  If you use the methodology described in your letter to shield yourself from making, participating in making, or influencing any governmental decision concerning Pacific Municipal Consultants, will you have any conflicts of interest by virtue of your spouse’s employment?

CONCLUSION
So long as you do not make, participate in making, or influence any decision financially affecting Pacific Municipal Consultants, you will not have a conflict of interest under the Act based on your spouse’s employment with Pacific Municipal Consultants.

FACTS

You are the Community Development Director for the City of Watsonville.  The Community Development Department (the CDD), on occasion, contracts with planning and engineering consulting firms for projects such as environmental impact reports and other related planning tasks.  All contracts are subject to approval by the City Manager and those in excess of $15,000 require City Council approval. 

Recently, your wife was offered a position with Pacific Municipal Consultants (PMC) as a Senior Planner.  PMC is a multi-office planning consulting firm that has two outstanding contracts with the CDD.  PMC is also likely to continue to submit proposals for work with the city in the future.  

You propose the following methodology in order to avoid conflicts of interest:

1) The CDD will not enter into any contracts with PMC unless the contract is awarded through a competitive bid process.

2) The city will create a list of qualified consultants and use this list to solicit proposals for contract services.

3) Where PMC has submitted a proposal, you will forward all the proposals to the City Manager.  The City Manager or his or her designee will make the decision on the recommendation for the award of the contract.  The city staff will also process the contract award. You state that neither you nor the CDD staff will be involved in awarding a contract to PMC.

4) After the contract has been awarded, the CDD will be responsible for contract management.  The City Manager or his or her designee shall address any disputes regarding payment under the contract or the breach of contract, should any such issues arise.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In order to determine whether the prohibition in section 87100 applies to a given decision, regulation 18700 provides the following eight-step analysis.  Please note that unless steps one, two, three, five and six are answered in the affirmative, a conflict of interest will not exist. 

Step One: Are you a “public official”?
A “public official” is defined to include “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency....” (Section 82048.)  As Director of the CDD in Watsonville, you are a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are a “public official” subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Reg. 18701(a).)

Step Two: Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Reg. 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Reg. 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Reg. 18702.3.)  We have enclosed regulations 18702.1 - 18702.4 for your information. 

The methodology you describe to avoid conflicts of interest appears to focus on this factor.  According to your letter, where PMC submits a proposal on a contract with the city, you will forward all of the proposals submitted in response to the Request for Proposals to the City Manager who will make the decision on the recommendation for award and will process the award accordingly.  In this manner you seek to avoid “making” any decision that might 

financially affect PMC.  We also assume that you will not “participate in” or “influence” the contract decision as those terms are defined above.  Based on this proposed methodology, you will not have a conflict of interest with respect to the award of a contract to PMC.

However, you also propose that your department will manage the contract.  Your involvement in contract monitoring or management may constitute “making, participating in making, or influencing” a governmental decision as contemplated by the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  However, if you do not participate in the contract management and do not influence any management decisions concerning PMC’s contract, you will not have a conflict of interest under the Act.  Moreover, your potential conflicts of interest will not limit the involvement of other CDD staff so long as you do not make, participate in making, or influence the decisions.

Step Three: Does the public official have economic interests?
While, under your proposed methodology, you will not have a conflict of interest based on our review of step two of the standard conflict of interest analysis; we note what appears to be some confusion in your letter as to what constitutes an “economic interest” under the Act.  

You state that your spouse will not work on any city projects for PMC.  However, PMC is a potentially disqualifying economic interest by virtue of section 87103(c) and regulation 18703.3 (copy enclosed).  This is true whether your spouse is working on a city project or not.  A public official has an economic interest in any person (including a business entity) from whom the official has received income aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  “Income” includes an official’s community property interest in the income of his or her spouse.  (Section 82030.) Thus, it is PMC that is the economic interest at issue in your facts.  

Of course decisions that affect your spouse’s salary are also decisions in which you have an economic interest.  (See, Reg. 18703.5, copy enclosed.)  However, your facts do not suggest that such an economic interest is at issue.

The conflict of interest analysis under the Act includes five other steps, however, based on the methodology that you have proposed it is unnecessary for us to analyze these other steps.  

If you have any other questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.  We have enclosed a fact sheet for your information concerning conflicts of interest.  

Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

Assistant General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

       
Senior Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enc:
Regs. 18702.1 - 18702.4, 18703.3, and 18703.5.


Can I Vote? Conflicts of Interest Overview (June 1999)

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations.   Please note that Commission regulations are currently being amended and therefore the rules described in this letter may change.  You may follow the progress of the pending amendments to the conflict of interest regulations on the Commission’s website (www.fppc.ca.gov).


�  You state that the contract will be subject to a competitive bid process.  If selection of a contractor were a purely ministerial act, such that you will have no discretion with respect to the terms of the contract or the acceptance of the low bidder for the contract, the decision may not be considered a governmental decision which could lead to a conflict of interest under the Act. (Regulation 18702.4(a)(1), copy enclosed.)  However, we do not have sufficient information about the city’s bid process to advise on this issue. 








